

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).320/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Bhaskar Jyoti Das

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup

Date of hearing : 3.10.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

3.10.2016

The petitioner Shri Bhaskar Jyoti Das is present. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Smti. Anurupa Baruah, ACS, SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup and (2) Md. Nazrul Islam, Jr. Assistant of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup. The second appeal petition dated 2.1.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 17.9.15 before the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner sought informations about selection and appointment of Gaon Burha for Mouman revenue village under Boko Revenue Circle. The SPIO of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup furnished some informations vide letter dated 27.10.15. The petitioner also acknowledged the receipt of the same. He has however, submitted that he has not been furnished the photocopies of admit card, mark sheets and certificates in support of educational qualifications, and the answer scripts of the written test, of the selected candidates.

The SPIO of DC's office submitted a written statement dated 3.10.16 stating that the mark sheets and certificates in support of educational qualification of the selected candidates can be furnished. This Commission directs her to furnish the same to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

As regards the petitioner's request for photocopy of selected candidates' answer scripts of the written test, the SPIO is directed to take steps u/s 11 of the RTI Act, 2005 and communicate its decision by way of speaking order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 2.1.16 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Dhruba Jyoti Das, C/O- Shri Ajit Kr. Bhuyan, Editor in chief, Prag News, 4th Floor, Surya Towoer, B. Baruah Road, Ulubari, Guwahat7 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission